
Development Research Communication and Services Centre (DRCSC) 

Monthly Report for the Month of  October 2017 
 
Name of Project: Building Safer and Resilient Communities in Urban slums of India 
 
Project Details:  
 
a) Target: 10 Slums, 10 Anganwari Centers and 10 Schools at 65 wards in KMC 
 
b) Reach:        21518 Peoples 

Children 12369 
Direct 21518 

Adults 9149 
Indirect 5000 

 
 
Activities for Result 1: Vulnerable children, mothers and communities demonstrate resilience through 
increased capacity and risk reduction initiatives with child centered approach. 
 
DRCSC has organized the following activities aiming fulfill the above result-1: 
 
Activity Result 1: 
 
 
1. 14Children Group meeting have been conducted to Strengthen community Children Group.During 
meeting group members have discussed about Disney book and task force kit. Disney book has been 
developed to aware community people about disaster preparedness.  
 
The details of the participants is as follows: 
Activity Targe

t 
Achievem
ent during 
the month 

Total 
Achievement 

No of 
Participant
s 

Girl
s 

Boy
s 

Femal
e 

Mal
e 

Remark
s 

Meeting 
with 
Children 
Group to 
Strengthe
n CG 

 
 

14 

 
 

14 

 
 
106 

 
 

322 

 
 

180 

 
 

142 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 



 
2. 13 Mother Group meeting have been conducted in community with mothers. During meeting group 
members have discussed about Disney book and task force kit. Disney book has been developed to 
aware community people about disaster preparedness. Community people have discussed about 
contents of Disney book and also about task force kit which is very important and should be kept at 
home.  
 
The details of the participants is as follows: 
Activity Targe

t 
Achievem
ent during 
the month 

Total 
Achievement  

No of 
Participant
s 

Girl
s 

Boy
s 

Femal
e 

Mal
e 

Remark
s 

Meeting 
with 
Mother 
Group to 
Strengthe
n MG 

 
 

13 

 
 

13 

 
 
107 

 
 

286 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

286 

 
 
 

 

 
 
       

 
 



 
                                                                                         p          
 
3. 13 CRPC Group meeting have been conducted in community with mothers. During meeting group 
members have discussed about Disney book and task force kit. Disney book has been developed to 
aware community people about disaster preparedness. Community people have discussed about 
contents of Disney book and also about  
The detail of participants are as follows: 
Activity Targe

t 
Achieveme
nt during 
this month 

Total 
Achievement 

No of 
Participant
s 

Girl
s 

Boy
s 

Fema
le 

Male Remark
s 

Meeting 
with 
CRPC 
Group to 
Strengthe
n CRPC 

 
 

13 

 
 

13 

 
 
106 

 
 

338 

 
 

102 

 
 

95 

 
 

130 

 
 

38 

 

 

 

 
 
4. 14 Task Force meeting had been conducted at community. The members discussed about 
the learnings of Mock Drill which was organized by DRCSC and Save the Children and 
facilitated by Mr. Bose from St. John’s Ambulance. They have also planned to do the mock drill 
at community. They have discussed about the task force kit and use of it.  
 



The details of the participants is as follows: 
Activity Targe

t 
Achievem
ent during 
the month 

Total 
Achievement  

No of 
Participant
s 

Girl
s 

Boy
s 

Femal
e 

Mal
e 

Remark
s 

Meeting 
with TF 
Group to 
Strengthe
n TF 

 
 

14 

 
 

14 

 
 
107 

 
 

364 

 
 

98 

 
 

102 

 
 

109 

 
 

55 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Mock Drill at Community level: 
 

On the eve of International Day on Disaster Risk Reduction one mock drill program has been organized 

by Save the Children and DRCSC, at Ostad Billaet Khan Park in 65 no ward, Park Circus, Kolkata. In the 

program some honorable guest came they are Susmita Guha, Debadrita Sengupata and Sangeeta 

madam from save the Children, Subhasis Banarjee from DRCSC and Amitabh Bose form St. John’s 

Ambulance.  

Mrs. Sengupta, told the audience and participants about International girl child day observation and 

need to motivate girl child who are working in community for social problems. She introduced 7 girl 

child who are working hard in community level and requested honorable gusts to give certificates and 

gift from Save the Children.  

Mrs. Sengupta told the audience about celebration of International Day on Disaster Risk Reduction and 

introduced Mr. Amitav Bose from St. John’s ambulance to say something.  Mr. Bose told about the 

importance to know about First Aid. He then stars his session. 



First Aid Session:  

Mr. Bose demonstrated some first aid tricks to the audience. Those are like:  

Lifesaving skill of a patient having heart attack, cerebral attack, snake bite, vomiting, choking in throat 

etc. 

 
After completion of his session community people shows some skills which they have learnt from 
different task force training. The community youth and children group showed how to prepare different 
type of stretcher, dressing a wound and bandage.  
 
 
Activity Targ

et 
Achievemen
t during this 
month 

Total 
Achievemen
t 

No of 
Participant
s 

Girl
s 

Boy
s 

Femal
e 

Mal
e 

Remark
s 

Mock Drill  
1 
 

 
1 
 

 
1 
 

 
750 

 
 

230 

 
 

202 

 
 

212 

 
 

106 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Activities for Result 2: Children and school authorities have increased capacity to identify and minimize 
risks through comprehensive school safety planning. 
 
DRCSC has taken the following activities aiming fulfill the above result-2: 
 

1. 10meeting of School Disaster Response Task Force (SDRTF) have been organized. The 
members discussed aboutSchool Safety and DRR related issuesfrom Disney book. Participants 
have discussed about previous task force training. They told that the mock drill on fire had 
benefitted them because they were not aware of the fire combatting measures previously.  
The detail of participation is as follows: 
 
 
 

Activity Target 

Achieve

ment 

during 

the 

month 

Total 

Achievement 

No of 

Participa

nts 

Girl

s 

Boy

s 

Fem

ale 

Ma

le Remarks 



Meeting of 

School 

Disaster 

Response 

Task Force 

10 

schools 
schools 10 280 114 71 65 30 

 

 

 

 

2. SDMRC Meeting at School: 

7 SDMRC meeting has been organized at Schools. During the meeting discussion was done on Disney 

book and last task force training. Students told about their feelings and experience. They were very 

excited to see the Disney book and discussed about the contents of the book within the group. 

Activity Achieveme
nt during 
this month 

Total 
Achievement 

No of 
Participant
s 

Girls Boys Femal
e 

Mal
e 

Remarks 

SDMRC 
Meeting 

 
7 

 
7 

 
      110 

 
53 

 
41 

 
6 

 
10 

 

 

 



 

3. School Sensitization session:  

3 Sensitization session with PTA has been conducted at School. Students and teachers have 

discussed about Disney book. The book content with information related to disaster 

preparedness, fire safety, earthquake safety etc.  

Activity Achieveme
nt during 
this month 

Total 
Achieveme

nt 

No of 
Participant
s 

Girls Boys Femal
e 

Mal
e 

Remarks 

School 
Sensitizatio
n session  

 
3 

 
3 

 
      75 

 
37 

 
26 

 
5 

 
7 

 

 

 

 

Other Activity: 

1. Bushra Hasmi and Lucy Sharam received Certificate of Appreciation of their work at 

community from Save the Children on the International Day of the Gild Child. Bushra and 

Lucy also got a poster on Demand of Girls which they will convey to people to ensure girl 

child right .Beside certificate they got a prize and felt was overwhelmed with happiness.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

2. Orientation session on Disney Book: 

On 14th October Disney orientation session has been facilitate by DRR team members at 

Dhapa area. People from two community Muslim Camp and Mallick para took part in the two 

orientation session. The people were 

very excited to know the information 

about disaster preparedness. Previously 

they have no concrete idea about 

disaster preparedness but during the 

session they knew about the 

preparedness and safety plan.  

Another orientation session was 

organized at CINI office. Staffs of CINI 

who are working in health field took part 

in the session. The session was 

facilitated by DRR team.  

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

3. Training on Child Champion: 

 

2 Day child champion training has been organized by Save the Children at Monobitan. 5 Children 

from DRR project attend the 2nd Phase Child Champion training. The children enjoyed the 

training. In the program main discussion was done on Communication, Leadership, Advocacy, 

Theater performance etc. The group had prepared a plan for next 1 year.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

4. Visit by Save the Children official and marketing team: 

One visit done by save the Children official Ms. Divya at Tiljala Road (North) community. Community 

mother and children performed song, showed their community maps, task force explained their role in 

community emergency.  

Another visit was done by the marketing team of Save 

the Children at Tiljala Road North community. They 

have interacted with children and children explained 

their activity practically.  


