Development Research Communication and Services Centre (DRCSC)

Monthly Report for the Month of October 2017

Name of Project: Building Safer and Resilient Communities in Urban slums of India

Project Details:

a) Target: 10 Slums, 10 Anganwari Centers and 10 Schools at 65 wards in KMC

b) Reach:

21518 Peoples

Children	12369	Direct	21518
Adults	9149	Indirect	5000

Activities for Result 1: Vulnerable children, mothers and communities demonstrate resilience through increased capacity and risk reduction initiatives with child centered approach.

DRCSC has organized the following activities aiming fulfill the above result-1:

Activity Result 1:

1. 14Children Group meeting have been conducted to Strengthen community Children Group. During meeting group members have discussed about Disney book and task force kit. Disney book has been developed to aware community people about disaster preparedness.

The details of the participants is as follows:

Activity	Targe t	Achievem ent during the month	Total Achievement	No of Participant s	Girl s	Boy s	Femal e	Mal e	Remark s
Meeting with Children Group to Strengthe n CG	14	14	106	322	180	142			



2. 13 Mother Group meeting have been conducted in community with mothers. During meeting group members have discussed about Disney book and task force kit. Disney book has been developed to aware community people about disaster preparedness. Community people have discussed about contents of Disney book and also about task force kit which is very important and should be kept at home.

The details of the participants is as follows:

Activity	Targe	Achievem	Total	No of	Girl	Boy	Femal	Mal	Remark
	t	ent during	Achievement	Participant	S	S	е	е	S
		the month		S					
Meeting with Mother Group to Strengthe n MG	13	13	107	286			286		





3. 13 CRPC Group meeting have been conducted in community with mothers. During meeting group members have discussed about Disney book and task force kit. Disney book has been developed to aware community people about disaster preparedness. Community people have discussed about contents of Disney book and also about

The detail of participants are as follows:

Activity	Targe	Achieveme	Total	No of	Girl	Boy	Fema	Male	Remark
	t	nt during	Achievement	Participant	S	S	le		S
		this month		S					
Meeting with CRPC Group to Strengthe n CRPC	13	13	106	338	102	95	130	38	



4. 14 Task Force meeting had been conducted at community. The members discussed about the learnings of Mock Drill which was organized by DRCSC and Save the Children and facilitated by Mr. Bose from St. John's Ambulance. They have also planned to do the mock drill at community. They have discussed about the task force kit and use of it.

The details of the participants is as follows:

Activity	Targe	Achievem	Total	No of	Girl	Boy	Femal	Mal	Remark
	t	ent during	Achievement	Participant	s	s	е	е	S
		the month		S					
Meeting with TF Group to Strengthe n TF	14	14	107	364	98	102	109	55	



5. Mock Drill at Community level:

On the eve of International Day on Disaster Risk Reduction one mock drill program has been organized by Save the Children and DRCSC, at Ostad Billaet Khan Park in 65 no ward, Park Circus, Kolkata. In the program some honorable guest came they are Susmita Guha, Debadrita Sengupata and Sangeeta madam from save the Children, Subhasis Banarjee from DRCSC and Amitabh Bose form St. John's Ambulance.

Mrs. Sengupta, told the audience and participants about International girl child day observation and need to motivate girl child who are working in community for social problems. She introduced 7 girl child who are working hard in community level and requested honorable gusts to give certificates and gift from Save the Children.

Mrs. Sengupta told the audience about celebration of International Day on Disaster Risk Reduction and introduced Mr. Amitav Bose from St. John's ambulance to say something. Mr. Bose told about the importance to know about First Aid. He then stars his session.

First Aid Session:

Mr. Bose demonstrated some first aid tricks to the audience. Those are like:

Lifesaving skill of a patient having heart attack, cerebral attack, snake bite, vomiting, choking in throat etc.

After completion of his session community people shows some skills which they have learnt from different task force training. The community youth and children group showed how to prepare different type of stretcher, dressing a wound and bandage.

Activity	Targ	Achievemen	Total	No of	Girl	Boy	Femal	Mal	Remark
	et	t during this	Achievemen	Participant	S	s	е	е	S
		month	t	S					
Mock Drill									
	1	1	1	750					
					230	202	212	106	

Activities for Result 2: Children and school authorities have increased capacity to identify and minimize risks through comprehensive school safety planning.

DRCSC has taken the following activities aiming fulfill the above result-2:

1. 10meeting of School Disaster Response Task Force (SDRTF) have been organized. The members discussed aboutSchool Safety and DRR related issuesfrom Disney book. Participants have discussed about previous task force training. They told that the mock drill on fire had benefitted them because they were not aware of the fire combatting measures previously. The detail of participation is as follows:

Activity	Target	Achieve ment during the month	Total Achievement	No of Participa nts	Girl s	Boy s	Fem ale	Ma le	Remarks
----------	--------	---	----------------------	---------------------------	-----------	----------	------------	----------	---------

School	10 chools	schools	10	280	114	71	65	30	
--------	--------------	---------	----	-----	-----	----	----	----	--

2. SDMRC Meeting at School:

7 SDMRC meeting has been organized at Schools. During the meeting discussion was done on Disney book and last task force training. Students told about their feelings and experience. They were very excited to see the Disney book and discussed about the contents of the book within the group.

Activity	Achieveme nt during this month	Total Achievement	No of Participant s	Girls	Boys	Femal e	Mal e	Remarks
SDMRC Meeting	7	7	110	53	41	6	10	



3. School Sensitization session:

3 Sensitization session with PTA has been conducted at School. Students and teachers have discussed about Disney book. The book content with information related to disaster preparedness, fire safety, earthquake safety etc.

Activity	Achieveme nt during this month	Total Achieveme nt	No of Participant s	Girls	Boys	Femal e	Mal e	Remarks
School Sensitizatio n session	3	3	75	37	26	5	7	



Other Activity:

1. Bushra Hasmi and Lucy Sharam received Certificate of Appreciation of their work at community from Save the Children on the International Day of the Gild Child. Bushra and Lucy also got a poster on Demand of Girls which they will convey to people to ensure girl child right. Beside certificate they got a prize and felt was overwhelmed with happiness.



2. Orientation session on Disney Book:

On 14th October Disney orientation session has been facilitate by DRR team members at Dhapa area. People from two community Muslim Camp and Mallick para took part in the two

orientation session. The people were very excited to know the information about disaster preparedness. Previously they have no concrete idea about disaster preparedness but during the session they knew about the preparedness and safety plan.

Another orientation session was organized at CINI office. Staffs of CINI who are working in health field took part in the session. The session was facilitated by DRR team.





3. Training on Child Champion:

2 Day child champion training has been organized by Save the Children at Monobitan. 5 Children from DRR project attend the 2nd Phase Child Champion training. The children enjoyed the training. In the program main discussion was done on Communication, Leadership, Advocacy, Theater performance etc. The group had prepared a plan for next 1 year.





4. Visit by Save the Children official and marketing team:

One visit done by save the Children official Ms. Divya at Tiljala Road (North) community. Community mother and children performed song, showed their community maps, task force explained their role in community emergency.



Another visit was done by the marketing team of Save the Children at Tiljala Road North community. They have interacted with children and children explained their activity practically.

